The Group also uses foreign currency forward contracts to hedge a portion of its future foreign exchange

exposure. Such contracts provide for the Group to sell currencies at predetermined forward rates, buying USD

depending on forecast requirements with settlement dates up to one year.

92
tiger airways holdings limited
annual report 2011
fi nancial year ended 31 March 2011

Notes to the Financial Statements
 — 31 March 2011

30.  Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

Foreign currency risk (Continued)

The Group uses foreign currency forward contracts to manage the USD currency exposures. The foreign currency

forward contracts are of the same currency as the hedged item. At 31 March 2011, the Group had hedged

20% (2010: 10%) of their forecast USD exposure against SGD until March 2012 and 46% (2010: 37%) of their

forecast USD exposure against AUD until March 2012.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit net of tax and equity to a reasonably

possible change in the USD exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group entities,

with all other variables held constant.

Profit net of tax Equity

2011 2010 2011 2010

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

USD – strengthened 1% (2010: 1%) (305) (887) 526 (390)

 – weakened 1% (2010: 1%) 305 887 (526) 390

Jet fuel price risk

The Group’s earnings are affected by changes in the price of jet fuel.

The Group’s strategy for managing the risk on fuel price aims to provide the Group with protection against sudden

and significant increase in jet fuel prices. In meeting these objectives, the fuel risk management programme

allows for the prudent use of approved instruments such as jet fuel collars with approved counterparties and

within approved credit limits.

The Group manages this fuel price risk by using jet fuel collars and hedging up to 15 months forward. A change

in price of US$1.00 per barrel of jet fuel affects the Group’s annual fuel costs by approximately $2,207,000

[…]

2010

Financial assets

Other receivables 1,186 – – 1,186

Amounts due from a subsidiary 33,635 – – 33,635

Cash and cash equivalents 180,462 – – 180,462

Total undiscounted financial assets 215,283 – – 215,283

Financial liabilities

Other payables 2,822 – – 2,822

Amounts due to subsidiaries 146,838 21,583 – 168,421

Total undiscounted financial liabilities 149,660 21,583 – 171,243

Total net undiscounted financial assets/

 (liabilities) 65,623 (21,583) – 44,040

95
tiger airways holdings limited

annual report 2011
fi nancial year ended 31 March 2011

Notes to the Financial Statements
 — 31 March 2011

30.  Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

Interest rate risk

The Group’s interest rate risk arises from the following:

(i)  changes in market interest rates affect the interest income or finance charges of variable interest financial

instruments

(ii)  changes in market interest rates affect aircraft rental expenses

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates with all

other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit net of tax and equity.

Effect on profit

net of tax

Effect on

equity

$’000 $’000

2011

– Effect of increase in 1 basis point (65) (63)

– Effect of decrease in 1 basis point 65 63

2010

– Effect of increase in 1 basis point (49) (49)

– Effect of decrease in 1 basis point 49 49

Information relating to the Group’s interest rate exposure is also disclosed in Note 22.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss that may arise on outstanding financial instruments should a counterparty default

on its obligations. The Group’s exposure to credit risk arises primarily from trade and other receivables and

derivative assets. For other financial assets, the Group minimise credit risk by dealing exclusively with high

credit rating counterparties.

The Group’s objective is to seek continual revenue growth while minimising losses incurred due to increased

credit risk exposure. The Group trades only with recognised and creditworthy third parties.